

No. 14-14544

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF MIAMI, a Florida Municipal Corporation,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK & CO., WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Remand from the Supreme Court of the United States

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

REGINALD J. BROWN
DANIEL P. KEARNEY
JEREMY DRESNER
ANDREW JACO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-663-6000

May 31, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Case No. 14-14544

City of Miami v. Wells Fargo Bank & Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO ELEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 35-5(c).....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION WILL HAVE ADVERSE POLICY CONSEQUENCES THAT ARE CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSES OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT	4
II. THE PANEL’S “LOGICAL BOND” TEST IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DIRECTION	8
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	5
* <i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	11
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	2, 9
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	4, 8

DOCKETED CASES

<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22202 (S.D. Fla.)	6
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22204 (S.D. Fla.)	6
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22206 (S.D. Fla.)	6
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-22203 (S.D. Fla.)	6
<i>City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-04321 (N.D. Cal.).....	6

City of Philadelphia v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 2:17-cv-02203 (E.D. Pa.)6

City of Sacramento v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 2:18-cv-00416 (E.D. Cal.)6

Cobb County v. Bank of America Corp.,
No. 1:15-cv-04081 (N.D. Ga.)6

County of Cook v. Bank of America Corp.,
No. 1:14-cv-02280 (N.D. Ill.)6

County of Cook v. HSBC North America Holdings, Inc.,
No. 1:14-cv-02031 (N.D. Ill.)6

County of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 1:14-cv-09548 (N.D. Ill.)6

Dekalb County v. HSBC North America Holdings, Inc.,
No. 1:12-03640 (N.D. Ga.)6

Montgomery County v. Bank of America Corp.,
No. 1:18-cv-03575 (D. Md.)6

Prince George’s County v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 8:18-cv-03576 (D. Md.)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Fair Housing Alliance, *2018 Fair Housing Trends Report*
(2018)8
